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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, March 31, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

2:30 PM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-538646 - Stephenson, Jacqui vs. Estate 
of Andrew A. McArthur

SH-527402 - Ronald Anaka Vs. Aquamedia 

Inc. ,  Barry Munro

SH-538093 - Annette Joudrey, Turkey Burger 

Restaurant  Vs. Tammy Crawford,  Kathleen 

Cheeseman,  Peggy Greek-Crouse,  Carla 

Taft,  Rita Chipman-Senay,  Laura Baird,  

Stephen J. Legge,  Kari Joudrey,  Stephanie 

O'Connor,  Corey Emino,  Cindy Jodrey,  Carle

Swim,  Shauna Tults,  Jessica Demone,  

Joanne Spidle

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Freckelton, Alan 
Estate of Andrew A. 
McArthur (SR)

Norman, Richard

Smith, Tracy

Turkey Burger Restaurant 

(SR)

Joudrey, Annette (SR)

Joudrey, Kari (SR)

O'Connor, Stephanie (SR)

Emino, Corey (SR)

Jodrey, Cindy (SR)

Swim, Carle (SR)

Tults, Shauna (SR)

Demone, Jessica (SR)

Crawford, Tammy (SR)

Cheeseman, Kathleen 

(SR)

Greek-Crouse, Peggy (SR)

Taft, Carla (SR)

Chipman-Senay, Rita (SR)

Baird, Laura (SR)

Legge, Stephen J. (SR)

Spidle, Joanne (SR)

.....

OTH - Other

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Motion

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 1 of 5

10:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:00 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

CRS 527704 - R. v. Scentina Michael
Sydney File - Via Video

Recorded Telephone Conference - Status Update

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, March 31, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

11:30 AM

CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Edmund Joseph Organ

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517 cc

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

9:30 AM

Recorded Conference via MS Teams

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 5  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, April 1, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 

286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 

286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) 

x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 

152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 

92(2), 145(5)(A)

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

SH-538923 - Tanya Keough Vs. Angela Mary 

Foran, as personal representative of the estate 
of Daniel Michael Lynch (also known as Daniel 
Lynch)

SH-529459 - Nathan Kirk Dempsey Vs. 

Pagefreezer Software Inc. and  Michael Riedijk 
PUBLICATION BAN - February 4, 2025 - Entire 
File Under Sealing Order per Justice Keith.

Provincial, Crown 
Chongatera, Godfred 
Kennedy, Matthew Robert 
Kidston, Peter 
MacDonald, Jennifer L. 
Eagan, Patrick J.

Jacklin, Lisanne

Foran, Angela Mary (SR)

Dempsey, Nathan Kirk 

(SR)

Entwisle, Noah

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

OTH - Other

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 1 of 2

Day 2 of 5

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Conference

Virtual Chambers/Crownside - Antigonish

Order of Contempt

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, April 2, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom

504 Courtroom

Federal,  Court

Court of Appeal, J. 
Halifax

702 Courtroom 

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

235 and 239 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil 

Rideout

SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy 

McMillan

SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services 

Canada

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a) x3, 145(5)(a), and 129(a)

cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-528803 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Navneet K. Jaggi

271, 266, and 151 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Provincial, Crown

Dechamp, Tyrell Peter 

(SR)

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Smeltzer, Amy

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Provincial, Crown

McGuigan, Trevor

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

FC - Federal Court

CA - Telephone 

Chambers

Ch - General 

Chambers

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 1 of 2

Day 3 of 5

Day 1 of 5

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference 

Pre-Trial Conference 

2024-1733(IT)I Shawn Zupan v. His Majesty the King

2024-908(IT)I  Jamy-Ellen R. Proud v. His Majesty the King

2024-1354(IT)I Jennifer Smith v. His Majesty the King

Judge Alone Trial - Arraignment 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

Mellor  #2  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-516757 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Antonio Eben Carvery

CDSA 5(2)

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 539(1)

CRH-521597 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Kenneth Daniel Norton

279.01(1) x2, 264.1(1)(a), 266, 267(a), and 

271 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & S.486.5 cc

SH-535483 - Tanya Bilsbury Vs. Saint Mary's 

University

SH-499222 - Kelli West and Howard West Vs. 

Economical Mutual Insurance Company and 

Belfor (Canada) Inc.

Federal, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Provincial, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Bilsbury, Tanya (SR)

Fraser, David T.S.

Dr. Lucie Kocum (SR)

Bryson, K.C., Colin D.

MacNeil, James D.

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Sentence

OTH - Other

FC - Federal Court

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 2

Day 4 of 5

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Sentencing Submissions - Set Date for Sentencing Hearing 

Sentencing

Virtual Chambers/Crownside - Pictou

2021-1167(IT)I Colin McKenzie v. His Majesty the King

2021-941(IT)I Colin's Excavating Limited v. His Majesty the King

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

CRH-528803 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Navneet K. Jaggi

271, 266, and 151 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Provincial, Crown

McGuigan, Trevor

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

Judge Alone Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Mellor  #2  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, April 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

10:30 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

12:00 PM

SH-541938 - Neil Pundick Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-539097 - Jennifer Noel Vs. Dillon 

Leasing Inc., Bradford Bigney, 3307593 

Nova Scotia Limited, 3224430 Nova Scotia 

Limited carrying on business as A Buyer's 

Choice Home Inspections

SH-520822 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. 

Orlando Smith and Judith Renee King

CRH-535576 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Raheem Orlando Munroe

88(1), 117.01(1), 95(1), 94(1), 92(1), 92(2), 

91(1), 89(2), 86(1) & 90(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Pundick, Neil (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Noel, Jennifer (SR)

Dillon Leasing Inc. (SR)

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Whitcomb, Ian D.

MacDonald, Dylan

Smith, Orlando

Brett, Derek

Provincial, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

BC - Bankruptcy

Criminal - Telephone 

Conference

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

2:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

11:30 AM

Recorded Telephone Conference - Habeas Corpus Application 

Justice Russell
Motion for Directions from Sydney (Virtually - cont'd)

Recorded MS Teams Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom 
Supreme, J. Court 

701 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

Virtual Courtroom 4  




