#### Halifax Supreme Court Monday, March 31, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
304 Courtroom		04 - R. v. Scentina Michael e - Via Video	OTH - Other	
	Sydney Fil	e - via video		
304 Courtroom	2:00 PM 2:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Recorded	Telephone Conference - Status Update		
701 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM	SH-538646 - Stephenson, Jacqui vs. Estate of Andrew A. McArthur	WL - Motion	Freckelton, Alan Estate of Andrew A. McArthur (SR)
	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	SH-527402 - Ronald Anaka Vs. Aquamedia Inc., Barry Munro	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Norman, Richard Smith, Tracy
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5	
703 Courtroom	11:00 AM 4:30 PM	SH-538093 - Annette Joudrey, Turkey Burger Restaurant Vs. Tammy Crawford, Kathleen Cheeseman, Peggy Greek-Crouse, Carla Taft, Rita Chipman-Senay, Laura Baird, Stephen J. Legge, Kari Joudrey, Stephanie O'Connor, Corey Emino, Cindy Jodrey, Carle Swim, Shauna Tults, Jessica Demone, Joanne Spidle	Ch - Motion for Directions	Turkey Burger Restaurant (SR) Joudrey, Annette (SR) Joudrey, Kari (SR) O'Connor, Stephanie (SR) Emino, Corey (SR) Jodrey, Cindy (SR) Swim, Carle (SR) Tults, Shauna (SR) Demone, Jessica (SR) Crawford, Tammy (SR) Cheeseman, Kathleen (SR) Greek-Crouse, Peggy (SR) Taft, Carla (SR) Chipman-Senay, Rita (SR) Baird, Laura (SR) Legge, Stephen J. (SR) Spidle, Joanne (SR)

#### Halifax Supreme Court Monday, March 31, 2025

Court Room Time Case **Event Name** Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Recorded 9:30 AM Provincial, Crown **Virtual Courtroom 5** 11:30 AM Edmund Joseph Organ Telephone Conference MacDonald, Stanley 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517 cc Recorded Conference via MS Teams

#### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 1, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers 271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 92(2), 145(5)(A)  PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Eagan, Patrick J.
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Virtual Cha	ambers/Crownside - Antigonish	OTH - Other Day 1 of 2	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-538923 - Tanya Keough Vs. Angela Mary Foran, as personal representative of the estate of Daniel Michael Lynch (also known as Daniel Lynch)	Ch - Motion for Directions	Jacklin, Lisanne Foran, Angela Mary (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-529459 - Nathan Kirk Dempsey Vs. Pagefreezer Software Inc. and Michael Riedijk PUBLICATION BAN - February 4, 2025 - Entire File Under Sealing Order per Justice Keith.		Dempsey, Nathan Kirk (SR) Entwisle, Noah
	Order of C	ontempt		

#### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, April 2, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
304 Courtroom	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs.  Tyrell Peter Dechamp 235 and 239 cc  PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Dechamp, Tyrell Peter (SR)
	Pre-Trial C	conference		
	11:00 AM 12:00 PM	SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada	WL - Case Management	Crews, Jerry Claude (SR) Smeltzer, Amy
	1:30 PM 3:00 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a) x3, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Pre-Trial C	conference		
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	2024-908(	(IT)I Shawn Zupan v. His Majesty the King T)I Jamy-Ellen R. Proud v. His Majesty the King	FC - Federal Court Day 1 of 2	
		(IT)I Jennifer Smith v. His Majesty the King	CA Talanhana	
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal, J. Halifax	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		CA - Telephone Chambers	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5	
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-528803 - His Majesty the King Vs. Navneet K. Jaggi 271, 266, and 151 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 5	Provincial, Crown McGuigan, Trevor
	Judge Alor	ne Trial - Arraignment		

#### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 3, 2025

		marsaay, April 0, 2020		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-516757 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Antonio Eben Carvery CDSA 5(2) PUBLICATION BAN - s. 539(1)	Criminal - Sentence	Federal, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
	Sentencin	g Submissions - Set Date for Sentencing Hearing	I	
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-521597 - His Majesty the King Vs. Kenneth Daniel Norton 279.01(1) x2, 264.1(1)(a), 266, 267(a), and 271 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & S.486.5 cc	Criminal - Sentence	Provincial, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
	Sentencin	g		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Virtual Cha	ambers/Crownside - Pictou	OTH - Other Day 2 of 2	
501 Courtroom		(IT)I Colin McKenzie v. His Majesty the King IT)I Colin's Excavating Limited v. His Majesty the	FC - Federal Court Day 2 of 2 King	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	SH-535483 - Tanya Bilsbury Vs. Saint Mary's University	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Bilsbury, Tanya (SR) Fraser, David T.S. Dr. Lucie Kocum (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-499222 - Kelli West and Howard West Vs. Economical Mutual Insurance Company and Belfor (Canada) Inc.	Ch - Motion for Directions	Bryson, K.C., Colin D. MacNeil, James D.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 3, 2025

Court Room Time Case **Event Name** Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter CRH-528803 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Judge Alone Provincial, Crown 9:30 AM Mellor #2 4:30 PM Navneet K. Jaggi Trial McGuigan, Trevor Day 2 of 5 271, 266, and 151 cc PUBLICATION BAN s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Judge Alone Trial

#### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, April 4, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	SH-541938 - Neil Pundick Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Pundick, Neil (SR) Attorney General of Nova Scotia (SR)
	Recorded	Telephone Conference - Habeas Corpus Applica	tion	
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	2:30 PM 4:30 PM Justice Ru Motion for	SH-539097 - Jennifer Noel Vs. Dillon Leasing Inc., Bradford Bigney, 3307593 Nova Scotia Limited, 3224430 Nova Scotia Limited carrying on business as A Buyer's Choice Home Inspections ISSEII Directions from Sydney (Virtually - cont'd)	OTH - Other	Noel, Jennifer (SR) Dillon Leasing Inc. (SR) Dunbar, Ian Roderick Whitcomb, Ian D.
701 Courtroom Smith, J. Ann E.	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-520822 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. Orlando Smith and Judith Renee King	WL - Motion	MacDonald, Dylan Smith, Orlando Brett, Derek
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5	
703 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
Virtual Courtroom 4	11:30 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-535576 - His Majesty the King Vs. Raheem Orlando Munroe 88(1), 117.01(1), 95(1), 94(1), 92(1), 92(2), 91(1), 89(2), 86(1) & 90(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Telephone Conference	Provincial, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
	Recorded	MS Teams Conference		